

NOTE TO INDUSTRY (NTI)

TOPIC COURSE ACCREDITATION ANNOUNCEMENT: IOSH MANAGING SAFELY & NEBOSH HEALTH AND SAFETY AT WORK AWARD			Reference Number 2022/NTI/05
Approved by: Head of Compliance & International Division	Issue date: 25 August 2022	Expiry date: None	Revision No: O

Purpose: This Note to Industry (NTI) seeks to inform all relevant stakeholders including training providers concerning the provisions and updates of safety and health-related training course in Brunei Darussalam and as a general reminder to ensure compliance with the Workplace Safety and Health Order, 2009 (WSHO, 2009) and the regulations thereunder.

This Note to Industry is a supplement to the Notes to Industry issued previously by SHENA on accreditation of safety and health training courses in collaboration with Brunei Darussalam National Accreditation Council (BDNAC) (ref no: 2021/NTI/13).

SHENA would like to inform that the following courses have been accredited by BDNAC [ref. no: KP/MKPK/B/139 (2a)] on 25th July 2022 as a value-added qualification on the existing qualification certificate for the certificate holder:

- i) The Institution of Occupational Safety and Health (IOSH) Managing Safely; and
- ii) NEBOSH Health and Safety at Work Award.

These qualifications currently are identified as the minimum qualification for Workplace Safety and Health Co-Ordinator in Brunei Darussalam.

Training providers that are currently running the courses are required to ensure that courses are delivered according to the learning objectives set by the accreditation body and supplement them with legal requirements as per the WSHO, 2009 and the regulations thereunder as well as on the duty and power of WSH Co-Ordinator as per Workplace Safety and Health (Construction) Regulations, 2014. Training providers can also refer to the Industry Guidance Note (IGN) (2022/IGN/02(01): Requirements of Workplace Safety and Health Officer and Workplace Safety and Health Co-Ordinator) for more information.

2022/NTI/05 Page 1 of 2

SHENA would also like to remind trainers who wish to deliver the course need to be qualified as per the accreditation body and meet SHENA's minimum requirements for approved training providers (Ref. IGN 02/2021).

Any training provider that wishes to deliver the courses and have not registered the courses previously with SHENA is required to inform SHENA immediately via email atp.registration@shena.gov.bn. SHENA is also listing out training providers that can deliver the course locally here in Brunei Darussalam for public viewing at the SHENA website www.shena.gov.bn.

Training providers that fail to adhere to the requirement above may be subject to the suspension of the approval as approved training providers with SHENA as per Section 35 of the WSHO, 2009.

Should there be any further clarifications on this matter, please email atp.registration@shena.gov.bn or contact SHENA Office general line at 2382000.

END

2022/NTI/05 Page 2 of 2